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Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us>

MGP Enterprise (386457) Update

8 messages

Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com> Thu, Feb 4, 2021 at 12:57 PM
To: "Costa - DNR, Ryan" <ryan.costa@state.co.us>, "denise.arthur@state.co.us" <denise.arthur@state.co.us>, "Weber, Richard"
<richard.weber@woodplc.com>

Ryan / Denise,

We were finally able to acquire a formal land access agreement from the landowner on Tuesday, 02 February for the MGP
Enterprise site.

 

Wood is planning to mobilize to the site and will be performing a geotechnical survey next week.

The geotechnical work should take place on Wednesday, 10 February if COGCC would like to attend.

 

Richard Weber, in copy, is the project manager for this reclamation project therefore will be able to address any reclamation /
scheduling questions that you might have at this time.

 

Please let me know if you would like to discuss further……..Best Regards

 

  C. Michael Jackson

  Legacy Wells Specialist

 

   201 Helios Way, Houston, Tx 77079

   O: 281.800.7713
C: 713.437.9285

 

 

From: Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us> 

Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 4:50 PM

To: Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Cc: denise.arthur@state.co.us

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#690200322, Loc Id: 386457 Name: MGP ENTERPRISES
"A"-634S66W 9NWNE] SUBMITTED NOTICE

 

I appreciate the update.

 

Thank you,

santovenc
Text Box
Doc# 1517141
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Ryan Costa

Southeastern Reclamation Specialist

 

O 719.868.2047 | C 719.505.3245 

ryan.costa@state.co.us
| www.colorado.gov/cogcc

 

 

On Fri, Aug 7, 2020 at 12:58 PM Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com> wrote:

Please see Wood’s site survey and forward recommendation for reclamation planning of this site.

Wood will also be performing the topographic survey in the next couple of weeks prior to the start of hunting season.

 

I also spoke with the land owner and there is only a 3 week window in November that we could potentially perform any work.
This is not enough time to perform a geotechnical study,
develop a reclamation plan and execute the reclamation plan.

 

In short, any meaningful work will not be taking place until after hunting season, weather and landowner access agreement to
bring in equipment on this site.

 

Regards

 

 

From: Jackson, C. Michael


Sent: Friday, July 03, 2020 4:06 AM

To: Ryan.costa@state.co.us;
denise.arthur@state.co.us; Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com>

Subject: RE: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#690200322, Loc Id: 386457 Name: MGP ENTERPRISES
"A"-634S66W 9NWNE] SUBMITTED NOTICE

 

Progress Update

MGP Enterprise A #4 (386457)

 

Contractor:

I have contracted Wood with staff from their Denver office as the reclamation contractor for this site. Richard Weber (in
copy) is the Project Manager for Wood.
Richard and his team are planning to perform a site survey with the objective of developing a geotechnical plan as well
as preliminary requirements for a reclamation plan. The site survey is planned within the next couple of weeks.
Following up from this initial site survey we will contract you, as well as the landowner, to discuss forward
developments for the geotechnical / reclamation plans.

 

Landowner:

The landowner for this site is Bobby Hill who owns Hill Ranches. This site is located on one of his big game hunting
ranches.
I spoke with Mr. Hill and he verbally agreed to Wood’s site survey.
Mr. Hill made it very clear that we are not allowed access for this site from mid-August thru November which of course
we will respect.
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Also in this conversation Mr. Hill did not want to discuss signing a formal land access agreement for heavy equipment
access to perform the geotechnical study and ultimately reclamation of the site. This could be a risk to delivering this
project as we will
require a formally authorized agreement with the landowner to perform work on their property.

 

Sundry Notice:

After speaking with Ryan last week I submitted a Sundry Notice requesting an extension for the final reclamation.
The previous delays to this project (company restructure & Covid-19) have been slow to lift but my current concern is
denied equipment access by the landowner.
I was unable to submit the Sundry Notice via eFile with both my work and personal computer therefore a hard copy
should be arriving in the mail.

 

Please revert with any concerns or give me a call………Regards

 

  C. Michael Jackson

   Well Abandonment Project Manager

 

   201 Helios Way, Houston, Tx 77079

   O:
281.800.7713 C: 713.437.9285

 

 

From: Jackson, C. Michael


Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2020 9:53 AM

To: Ryan.costa@state.co.us;
denise.arthur@state.co.us

Subject: FW: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#690200322, Loc Id: 386457 Name: MGP ENTERPRISES
"A"-634S66W 9NWNE] SUBMITTED NOTICE

Importance: High

 

Good Morning,

 

Due to the recent restructuring within BP this site was just handed over to me effective 01 May.

 

Understanding the urgency for this site I have:

Raised the I raised the urgency to my line manager and he gave the verbal approval for funding.
I also contacted our contracts department and together we are working to identify a contractor that is best suited for
this reclamation.

 

Currently, we are not allowed to travel due to Covid-19 but when this restriction is lifted I would like to arrange a site visit with
yourselves and our contractor(s) to develop
a reclamation work scope, timeline, etc. and begin putting reclamation plans in
place.

 

Please feel free to give me a call or revert with any concerns that you might have.
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All the Best……..

 

  C. Michael Jackson

   Well Abandonment Project Manager

 

   201 Helios Way, Houston, Tx 77079

   O:
281.800.7713 C: 713.437.9285

 

 

From: COGCC Field Inspection Report <ryan.costa@state.co.us>


Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 1:09 PM

To: Patti Campbell <Patti.Campbell@bpx.com>; Sabre Beebe (BPX) <Sabre.Beebe@BPX.COM>; Smith, Duronda A
<Duronda.Smith@bp.com>

Cc: ryan.costa@state.co.us

Subject: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#690200322, Loc Id: 386457 Name: MGP ENTERPRISES
"A"-634S66W 9NWNE] SUBMITTED NOTICE

Importance: High

 

 

 

Colorado

Oil & Gas Conservation


Commission

Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801


Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100

FAX: (303) 894-2109

cogcc.state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS. OPERATORS HAVE SEVEN (7) DAYS TO
REVIEW BEFORE THE INSPECTION FORM IS POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.





PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN
BLUE,
CORRECTIVE ACTION ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN
RED.
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Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us> Mon, Feb 8, 2021 at 8:17 AM
To: "Jackson, C. Michael" <C.Jackson@bp.com>
Cc: "denise.arthur@state.co.us" <denise.arthur@state.co.us>, "Weber, Richard" <richard.weber@woodplc.com>

Good morning Mr. Jackson,

I will try to stop by the site on Wednesday. It is good to see the work moving forward.

Thank you,

Ryan Costa

Southeastern Reclamation Specialist


O 719.868.2047 | C 719.505.3245 
ryan.costa@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com> Wed, Apr 14, 2021 at 4:21 PM
To: "Costa - DNR, Ryan" <ryan.costa@state.co.us>
Cc: "denise.arthur@state.co.us" <denise.arthur@state.co.us>, "Jackson, C. Michael" <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Mr. Costa,

 

Please find attached the Reclamation Plan for the MGP Enterprise A4 well pad located in Las Animas County, Colorado.
Please provide any comments or questions to Mr. Jackson and myself. Once the plan is approved by COGCC, BP plans to
move
quickly to complete the reclamation. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have questions. Thank you.

 

I attempted to send the full reclamation plan, but the file was too large and I received an undeliverable message. I have broken
the reclamation plan into two files. The first sections are attached to this email. This will be followed by
the end sections of the
reclamation plan.

 

Rich Weber

 

Richard Weber

Natural Resources Group Manager

Direct: (303) 630-0762

Mobile: (303) 249-4866

www.woodplc.com
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From: Weber, Richard 

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:01 PM

To: 'Costa - DNR, Ryan' <ryan.costa@state.co.us>

Cc: denise.arthur@state.co.us; Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Subject: RE: MGP Enterprise (386457) Update

 

 

Richard Weber

Natural Resources Group Manager

Direct: (303) 630-0762

Mobile: (303) 249-4866

www.woodplc.com

 

 

From: Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us>


Sent: Monday, February 8, 2021 8:18 AM

To: Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Cc: denise.arthur@state.co.us; Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com>

Subject: Re: MGP Enterprise (386457) Update

 

CAUTION:
External email. Please do not click on links/attachments unless you know the content is genuine and safe.

[Quoted text hidden]

This message is the property of John Wood Group PLC and/or its subsidiaries and/or affiliates and is intended only for the
named recipient(s). Its contents (including any attachments) may be confidential, legally privileged or otherwise protected from
disclosure by law. Unauthorized use, copying, distribution or disclosure of any of it may be unlawful and is strictly prohibited.
We assume no responsibility to persons other than the intended named recipient(s) and do not accept liability for any errors or
omissions which are a result of email transmission. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by
reply email to the sender and confirm that the original message and any attachments and copies have been destroyed and
deleted from your system.


If you do not wish to receive future unsolicited commercial electronic messages from us, please forward this email to:
unsubscribe@woodplc.com and include “Unsubscribe” in the subject line. If applicable, you will continue to receive invoices,
project communications and similar factual, non-commercial electronic communications.


Please click http://www.woodplc.com/email-disclaimer for notices and company information in relation to emails originating in
the UK, Italy or France.
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As a recipient of an email from a John Wood Group Plc company, your contact information will be on our systems and we may
hold other personal data about you such as identification information, CVs, financial information and information contained in
correspondence. For more information on our privacy practices and your data protection rights, please see our privacy notice at
https://www.woodplc.com/policies/privacy-notice


MGP Enterprise Reclamation Plan thru Attachment B -Appendix B.pdf

12889K

Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com> Wed, Apr 14, 2021 at 4:21 PM
To: "Costa - DNR, Ryan" <ryan.costa@state.co.us>
Cc: "denise.arthur@state.co.us" <denise.arthur@state.co.us>, "Jackson, C. Michael" <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Here is the second half of the Reclamation Plan.

 

Richard Weber

Natural Resources Group Manager

Direct: (303) 630-0762

Mobile: (303) 249-4866

www.woodplc.com

 

 

From: Weber, Richard 

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:01 PM

To: 'Costa - DNR, Ryan' <ryan.costa@state.co.us>

Cc: denise.arthur@state.co.us; Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Subject: RE: MGP Enterprise (386457) Update

 

Mr. Costa,

 

Please find attached the Reclamation Plan for the MGP Enterprise A4 well pad located in Las Animas County, Colorado.
Please provide any comments or questions to Mr. Jackson and myself. Once the plan is approved by COGCC, BP plans to
move
quickly to complete the reclamation. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have questions. Thank you.

 

Rich Weber

 

Richard Weber
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Natural Resources Group Manager

Direct: (303) 630-0762

Mobile: (303) 249-4866

www.woodplc.com

 

 

From: Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us>


Sent: Monday, February 8, 2021 8:18 AM

To: Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Cc: denise.arthur@state.co.us; Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com>

Subject: Re: MGP Enterprise (386457) Update

 

CAUTION:
External email. Please do not click on links/attachments unless you know the content is genuine and safe.

Good morning Mr. Jackson,

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

MGP Enterprise Reclamation Plan Attachment B-Appendix C to end.pdf

10350K

Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us> Fri, Apr 16, 2021 at 10:01 AM
To: "Weber, Richard" <richard.weber@woodplc.com>
Cc: "denise.arthur@state.co.us" <denise.arthur@state.co.us>, "Jackson, C. Michael" <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Hello Mr. Weber,

We appreciate the detailed and thorough plan provided. The COGCC cannot approve a reclamation plan, but the plan appears
to address compliance towards the reclamation requirements. 

There is a question regarding the seeding rate specification. The table 8. indicates PLS per acre which seems incorrect.
Typically for broadcast seeding we see 75-100 PLS/sqft.
Is the table indicating seeds per sqft or pounds per acre?

I look forward to seeing the reclamation take place.
[Quoted text hidden]

Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com> Fri, Apr 16, 2021 at 10:58 AM
To: "Costa - DNR, Ryan" <ryan.costa@state.co.us>
Cc: "denise.arthur@state.co.us" <denise.arthur@state.co.us>, "Jackson, C. Michael" <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Ryan,

 

Thanks for your response and thank you for catching the error on Table 8. That should read “pounds per acre” Because we
plan to hydroseed, the pounds per acre are slightly less than needed if broadcast seeding. Please let me know if you
have any
further comments or recommendations. Thank you.
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Rich

 

Richard Weber

Natural Resources Group Manager

Direct: (303) 630-0762

Mobile: (303) 249-4866

www.woodplc.com

 

 

From: Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us> 

Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 10:01 AM

To: Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com>

Cc: denise.arthur@state.co.us; Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Subject: Re: MGP Enterprise (386457) Update

 

CAUTION:
External email. Please do not click on links/attachments unless you know the content is genuine and safe.

Hello Mr. Weber,

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us> Fri, Apr 16, 2021 at 11:55 AM
To: "Weber, Richard" <richard.weber@woodplc.com>
Cc: "denise.arthur@state.co.us" <denise.arthur@state.co.us>, "Jackson, C. Michael" <C.Jackson@bp.com>

You may need to reconsider the seeding rate. If my math is correct of pounds per acre shown on the table, the seeding rate
would be 355 seeds per sqft.  Typically for broadcast seeding the seeding rate should be between 75-100 seeds per sqft.

Please look into this further.

Thanks,
[Quoted text hidden]

Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com> Fri, Apr 16, 2021 at 11:56 AM
To: "Costa - DNR, Ryan" <ryan.costa@state.co.us>
Cc: "denise.arthur@state.co.us" <denise.arthur@state.co.us>, "Jackson, C. Michael" <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Thanks Ryan. I will have our botanist review those numbers.

 

Richard Weber

Natural Resources Group Manager

Direct: (303) 630-0762
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Mobile: (303) 249-4866

www.woodplc.com

 

 

From: Costa - DNR, Ryan <ryan.costa@state.co.us> 

Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 11:55 AM
To: Weber, Richard <richard.weber@woodplc.com>

Cc: denise.arthur@state.co.us; Jackson, C. Michael <C.Jackson@bp.com>

Subject: Re: MGP Enterprise (386457) Update

 

CAUTION:
External email. Please do not click on links/attachments unless you know the content is genuine and safe.

You may need to reconsider the seeding rate. If my math is correct of pounds per acre shown on the table, the seeding rate
would be 355 seeds per sqft.  Typically for broadcast seeding the seeding rate should be between 75-100 seeds per
sqft.

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]




